The SAS System 13:05 Monday, August 22, 2011

The CONTENTS Procedure

Directory
Libref INO4
Engine BASE
Access READONLY
Physical Name RMTPRD.HERC.SAS.DISCHGO1
uUnit DISK
Volume 2BIG0Z
Disposition SHR
Device 3390
Blocksize 27648
Blocks per Track 2
Total Library Blocks 17010
Total Used Blocks 16999
Total Free Blocks 11
Highest Used Block 16999
Highest Formatted Block 17000
Members 1

Number
Member of
# Name Type Pagesize Pages Created
1 DISCHGO1 DATA 55296 8498 14Jul04:11:00:56
Release
Release Created Last

# Last Modified Created by Modified

1 14Jul04:11:00:56 8.0202M0 S640SC2S 8.0202M0

Last
Modified

by
$640SC2S

16
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Data Set Name IN04.DI

Member Type DATA

Engine BASE

Created Wednesd
2004 11

Last Modified Wednesd
2004 11

Protection

Data Set Type

Label

Data Representation MVS_32

Encoding Default

Engine/Host Depende

Data Set Page Size
Number of Data Set Pages
First Data Page

Max Obs per Page

Obs in First Data Page
Number of Data Set Repairs
Physical Name

Release Created

Release Last Modified
Created by

Last Modified by
Subextents

Total Blocks Used

Alphabetic

# Variable Type Len Format

40 ABO Num 6

58 ADMITDAY Num 6 DATE9.
8 ADMITMO Num 4 MONTHL.
7 ADMITYR Num 4

45 ADTIME Num 6

25 AFIX Char 1

16 AGE Num 4

55 AGOCARE Char 1 $YESNO.

78 AG15Y Num 4 AG15YL.

77 AG8R Num 4 AGS8RL.

82 AGY9R Num 4 AGYRL.
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SCHGO1 Observations 705290
Variables 119
Indexes 0

ay, July 14, Observation Length 664

:00:56 AM

ay, July 14, Deleted Observations 0

:00:56 AM
Compressed NO
Sorted NO

nt Information

55296

8498

1

83

59

0

RMTPRD.HERC.SAS.DISCHGO01

8.0202M0

8.0202M0

S640SC2S

S640SC2S

1

16996

List of Variables and Attributes

Informat Label

ABSENT BED OCCUPANT DAYS
9. DATE OF ADMISSION (SASDATE)

MONTH OF ADMISSION

YEAR OF ADMISSION

TIME OF ADMISSION

ADMITTING STATION SUFFIX

AGE IN YEARS

AGENT ORANGE CARE

AGE GROUP (15 GROUPS)

AGE GROUP (8 GROUPS)

AGE GROUP (9 GROUPS)



The

The

18
81
61
15
50
83

85
87

88
89

91
92

93
94
95
96
84
107

108
109

110

111
112

113
114
115
116
34
28

59
27
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Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes

Variable Type Len Format Informat Label
AOR Num 4 AORL. AGENT ORANGE EXPOSURE
ASIH Num 4 ABSENT SICK IN HOSPITAL
BORNDAY  Num 6 DATE9. DATE OF BIRTH (SASDATE)
BORNYEAR Num 6 YEAR OF BIRTH
BOS Num 4 BOSL. BED OCCUPANCY STATUS AT DISCHARGE
B4FY98  Num 8 FLAG if Admitted Prior

to Fiscal Year 98
COSTL Num 8 case-mix adj local cost
COSTL_0  Num 8 cost (local) for cat

0:acute med/surg
COSTL_1  Num 8 cost (local) for cat 1:rehab
COSTL_2 Num 8 cost (local) for cat 2:blind rehab
COSTL_3 Num 8 cost (local) for cat 3:spinal cord
COSTL_5 Num 8 cost (local) for cat 5:psych
COSTL_6 Num 8 cost (local) for cat

6:substance abuse
COSTL_7 Num 8 cost (local) for cat 7:intermed. med
COSTL_8 Num 8 cost (local) for cat 8:domiciliary
COSTL_9 Num 8 cost (local) for cat 9:nursing home
COSTL_10 Num 8 cost (local) for cat 10:PRRTP
COSTN Num 8 case-mix adj national cost
COSTN_O0  Num 8 cost (national) for

cat 0O:acute med/surg
COSTN_1  Num 8 cost (national) for cat 1:rehab
COSTN_2 Num 8 cost (national) for

cat 2:blind rehab
COSTN_3 Num 8 cost (national) for

cat 3:spinal cord
COSTN_5 Num 8 cost (national) for cat 5:psych
COSTN_6 Num 8 cost (national) for

cat 6:subst. abuse
COSTN_7  Num 8 cost (national) for

cat 7: intermed. med
COSTN_8 Num 8 cost (national) for

cat 8: domiciliary
COSTN_9 Num 8 cost (national) for

cat 9: nursing home
COSTN_10 Num 8 cost (national) for cat 10: PRRTP
CP Num 4 CPL. COMPENSATION & PENSION STATUS
DBEDSECT Num 4 BEDSECN. BED SECTION AT DISCHARGE
DISDAY Num 6 DATE9. 9. DATE OF DISCHARGE (SASDATE)

DISMO Num 4 MONTHL. MONTH OF DISCHARGE
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46
76
29
26

38
63
64
65
66
67
68

70
71
35
36

37

56
86

118

117

21
73
74
20
72
57
97

98
100

101
102
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Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes

Variable Type Len Format Informat Label
DISTIME Num 6 TIME OF DISCHARGE
DISTO Num 4 DISTOL. DISCHARGED TO:
DISTYPE Num 4 DISTYPEL. TYPE OF DISCHARGE
DISYR Num 4 YEAR OF DISCHARGE
DOD Num 6 DATE9. DATE OF DEATH
DRG Num 5 DRGSHORT. DIAGNOSTIC RELATED GROUP (AUSTIN)
DXF2 Char 6 2ND DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXF3 Char 6 3RD DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXF4 Char 6 4TH DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXF5 Char 6 5TH DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXF6 Char 6 6TH DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXF7 Char 6 7TH DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXF8 Char 6 8TH DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXF9 Char 6 9TH DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXF10 Char 6 10TH DX-FULL STAY (ICD9) (6-DIGIT)
DXLSF Char 6 DX LOS - FULL STAY (ICD9) (6 DIGITS)
DXLSF32 Num 4 DX9RL26. DX LOS - FULL STAY

(ICD9) (32 RECODE)
DXLSF120 Char 2 $DX9ANL24. DX LOS - FULL SYAY

(ICD9) (120 RECODE)
DXPRIME Char 6 PRIMARY DIAGNOSIS
ENVCARE Char 1 $YESNO. ENVIRONMENTAL CARE
FLAG Num 8 Cost Estimate +/- 2

Std. from Average
FLAGEXT Num 8 FLAG if Observation

Days and Cost Extrap
FLAGNH Num 8 Community Nursing Home Discharge
FYDIS Num 4 FISCAL YEAR DISCHARGED
HOMECNTY Num 6 COUNTYL. COUNTY OF RESIDENCE
HOMEPSA  Num 5 STA3NL. HOME PRIM. SVC AREA
HOMEVISN Num 8 VISN OF RESIDENCE
HOMSTATE Num 4 STATEL. STATE OF RESIDENCE
INCOME Num 4 COMMAG6.
IRDCARE Char 1 $YESNO. RADIATION CARE
LOS 0 Num 8 length of stay for cat

0:acute med/surg
LOS_1 Num 8 length of stay for cat 1:rehab
LOS 2 Num 8 length of stay for cat 2:blind rehab
LOS_3 Num 8 length of stay for cat 3:spinal cord
LOS 5 Num 8 length of stay for cat 5:psych
LOS_6 Num 8 length of stay for cat

6:substance abuse
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Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes

Variable Type Len Format Informat Label
LOS_7 Num 8 length of stay for
cat 7:intermed. med
LOS_8 Num 8 length of stay for cat 8:domiciliary
LOS_ 9 Num 8 length of stay for

cat 9:nursing home

LOS_10 Num 8 length of stay for cat 10:PRRTP
LS Num 6 LENGTH OF STAY

LSR Num 4 LSRL. LENGTH OF STAY GROUP

MDC Num 4 MDCL. MAJOR DIAGNOSTIC CATEGORY (AUSTIN)
MEANS Char 2 $MEANSL. MEANS TEST INDICATOR

MS Char 1 $MSL. MARITAL STATUS

NBS Num 6 NUMBER OF BED SECTIONS

NDXM Num 4 NO. OF DIAGNOSES - MASTER FILE
NPROC Num 4 NUMBER OF PROCEDURE SEGMENTS
NSURG Num 4 NUMBER OF OPERATIONS

NXFER Num 4 NO. OF TRANSFER SEGMENTS

OPT Num 4 OPTL. DISCHARGE TO OUTPATIENT?

PASS Num 6 DAYS ON PASS - ALL BED SECTIONS
PLCDR Num 6 PHYSICAL LOCATION CDR (DISCH)
PLDISCH Num 4 BEDSECN. PHYSICAL LOCATION CODE (DISCH)
POW Num 4 POWL. PRISONER OF WAR STATUS

PSEUD Char 1 PSEUDO SSN INDICATOR

PSRCD Num 4 PSRCDL. PERIOD OF SERVICE (RECODED)

PSX Char 1 $PSXL. PERIOD OF SERVICE

RACE Num 4 RACEL. RACE OR NATIONAL ORIGIN

RAD Num 4 RADL. RADIATION EXPOSURE

SCI Char 1 $SCIL. SPINAL CORD INJURY STATUS

SCPER Num 4 PERCENT SERVICE-CONNECTED
SCRSSN ~ Num 8 SSN11. 11. SCRAMBLED SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
SEX Char 1 $SEXL.

SOURCE  Char 2 $SOURCEL. SOURCE OF ADMISSION

SRTKEY  Num 6 SORT KEY

STAFROM Char 6 $STAGAL. SOURCE STATION (IF TRANSFERRED)
STATYP  Num 4 STATYPL. STATION TYPE

STA3N Num 6 STA3NL. STATION (PARENT)

STA3BNNEW Num 6 STA3NL. STATION (PARENT)

STABA Char 6 $STAGAL. DISCHARGING SUBSTATION

TOSTABA Char 6 $STAGAL. RECEIVING STATION (IF TRANSFERRED)
UPDATDAY Num 6 DATE9. LAST DATE RECORD UPDATED

VAAUS Num 4 VAAUSL. DISCHARGE TO VA AUSPICES?

VISN Num 4 VETS INTEGRATED SERVICE NETWORK
ZIP Num 6 Z5. ZIP CODE



